

International Coffee Organization

Organización Internacional del Café Organização Internacional do Café Organisation Internationale du Café ICC Resolution No. 425

22 May 2006 Original: English



International Coffee Council
Ninety-fifth Session
22 – 25 May 2006
London, England

Resolution number 425

Approved at the first plenary meeting, 22 May 2006

CONDITIONS FOR THE ACCESSION OF TIMOR-LESTE

WHEREAS:

Article 46 of the Agreement provides that the Government of any State member of the United Nations or of any of its specialized agencies may accede to the International Coffee Agreement 2001 upon conditions which shall be established by the Council;

The Government of Timor-Leste has informed the Organization (document EB-3907/06) that it wishes to accede to the International Coffee Agreement 2001 as an exporting Member under the provisions of Article 46 thereof; and

The Executive Board has examined the application and has recommended the conditions to be established for the accession of Timor-Leste,

THE INTERNATIONAL COFFEE COUNCIL

RESOLVES:

- 1. That Timor-Leste be classified as an exporting Member and that its coffee be classified into its appropriate group and harvesting season following the provision of the relevant statistical data.
- 2. That Timor-Leste be requested to provide as much further historical statistical information on its coffee sector as soon as possible, including data on production, volume and value of its exports, domestic consumption and carry-over stocks.

- 3. To establish that the contribution of Timor-Leste to the Administrative Budget be computed on the basis of the number of votes to be held by it and the period remaining in the financial year in which its instrument of accession is deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.
- 4. To accept the accession of Timor-Leste to the International Coffee Agreement 2001 on condition that Timor-Leste deposits its instrument of accession with the Secretary-General of the United Nations by 31 March 2007.
- 5. To request the Executive Director to convey this Resolution to the Secretary-General of the United Nations.